CH \$90.00 5079

ETAS ID: TM518438

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
East West Bank		04/08/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ayla Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	680 N. McCarthy Blvd., Ste. 100
City:	Milpitas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95035
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5079315	AYLA INSIGHTS
Registration Number:	4891760	AYLA NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4891758	AYLA NETWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 619-699-2700

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 401 B Street, Suite 1700

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matt Schwartz
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Matt Schwartz
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Release#page1.tif source=IP Release#page2.tif source=IP Release#page3.tif source=IP Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006614 FRAME: 0936

900493622

EXECUTION VERSION

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION is made effective as of April 8, 2019 by and from EAST WEST BANK, a California banking corporation ("Secured Party"), under the Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2017, between AYLA NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Secured Party, to Grantor as follows:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Secured Party entered into the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2017 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 26, 2017, at Reel 043106 and Frame 0617 for patents and at Reel 6115 and Frame 0552 for trademarks:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, Grantor granted Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A and all pending patents and patents acquired or arising after the date of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the Patents (the "Patents"), and the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit B (the "Trademarks") and all trademark applications, trademark registrations, pending patents and patents acquired or arising after the date of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the Patents, the Trademarks and such other intellectual property the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Grantor has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Intellectual Property was granted; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that Secured Party hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Intellectual Property and all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and retransfers and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property it may have in and to the foregoing without recourse to Grantor. The Secured Party further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute, at Grantor's expense, such further documents, and to perform such further lawful acts, as may reasonably be requested by Grantor to effectuate this termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEST\284136228.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006614 FRAME: 0937

IN WITNESS WHEREOF each of the parties hereto by the signature below of its duly authorized representative agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Intellectual Property Termination Agreement as of the date first written above.

EAST WEST BANK

AYLA NETWORKS, INC.

By: UM Name: CHRIS ## Title: MANAGIN

·

Title:

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Description	Datant No.	Issue Dete
Description	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Communicating through a server between	13/173,038	6/30/2011
appliances and applications		
Patching improvement for executables in	14/307,306	6/17/2014
memory constrained devices		
Flexible device templates for connected	14/525,098	10/27/2014
consumer devices		
Proximity based communication with	13/908,971	6/3/2013
embedded system		
Role based access control for connected	14/5152,52	10/15/2014
consumer devices		
Applications in a flexible registration	14/515,407	10/15/2014
framework		
Efficient notification protocol through	14/308,052	6/18/2014
firewalls		
Flexible rules for engine managing	14/515,265	10/15/2014
connected consumer devices		
Registration framework for connected	14/515,281	10/15/2014
consumer devices		
Devices in a flexible registration	14/515,397	10/15/2014
framework		
Proximity based communication with	15/233,754	8/10/2016
embedded system		0.000.000.0
Linked user accounts for an internet-of-	15/243,474	8/22/2016
things platform	15/044 000	0/02/2017
Feed service engine	15/244,998	8/23/2016
Management of gateway device using	15/250,596	8/29/2016
virtual gateway device	15/050 650	0.120.1201.6
Compact schedules for resource	15/250,652	8/29/2016
constrained devices	15/051 505	9/20/2016
Management of multi-radio gateway device	15/251,505	8/30/2016
using virtual gateway device Data streaming service for an internet-of-	15/251,516	8/30/2016
things platform	13/231,310	8/30/2016
Local over the air update of an embedded	15/055,409	2/26/2016
system	13/033,407	212012010
Metadata tables for time-series data	15/154,135	5/13/2016
management	13/137,133	3/13/2010
Multi-tagged multi-tenant rate limiting	15/475,086	3/30/2017
Connectivity state optimization to devices	62/526,929	6/29/2017
in a mobile environment	041040,747	0/2//2017
Third party application control of devices	62/483,791	4/10/2017
Time party approach of control of dovices	021 100917I	1/10/201/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006614 FRAME: 0939

EXHIBIT B

<u>Trademarks</u>

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
AYLA INSIGHTS	5079315	11/8/16
AYLA NETWORKS	4891760	1/26/16
AYLA NETWORKS	4891758	1/26/16

WEST\284136228.1

RECORDED: 04/10/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006614 FRAME: 0940